Contents

Preface

Chapter 1 » An Introduction to Basic Property Concepts
Types of Property
Division of Property
Summary of Main Points

Chapter 2 « Transferring Property: Basic Vocabulary
Types of Voluntary Transfers
Parties Involved in a Voluntary Transfer
Explanatory Examples
Types of Involuntary Transfers (or Transfers via Operation of Law)
Parties Involved in an Involuntary Transfer
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions
Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points

Chapter 3 « Types of Real Property Interests: Introductory Background
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions
Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points
Chart: Characteristics of Present and Future Interests

Chapter 4 « Types of Estates
Explanatory Example
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples

Ul W W W

\O C0 0o 0o N N

23
23
24
25



vi

CONTENTS

Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions

Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points
Chart: Types of Estates

Chapter 5 « Estates Subject to Conditions

Explanatory Examples

Explanatory Examples

Explanatory Examples

Explanatory Examples

Review Questions

Review Questions: Answers

Summary of Main Points

Chart: Types of Conditions that Make an Estate Defeasible

Chapter 6 * Types of Future Interests

Explanatory Example
Explanatory Example
Who Retains the Reversionary Interest if the Original Transfer
Is via a Will?
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
How Do You Distinguish between a Remainder and an
Executory Interest?
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions
Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points
Chart: Reversionary Future Interests (Interests Retained by Original
Transferor)

Chart: Nonreversionary Future Interests (Third Party Future Interests)

Chapter 7 « Types of Remainders

Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples

26
27
28
28
30
31
33
35

37
37
38
38
40
42
44
46
48

49
50
50

51
51
52

53
53
55
56
58

60

63
63
66
67



CONTENTS

General Rules — Class Gifts
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples

Review Questions

Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points

Chart: Types of Remainders
Chart: Types of Vested Remainders

Chapter 8 * Types of Executory Interests
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions
Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points
Chart: Types of Executory Interests

Chapter 9 * Transferring Estates and Future Interests
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Example
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Explanatory Examples
Review Questions
Review Questions: Answers
Summary of Main Points
Chart: Transferability of Present Estates
Chart: Transferability of Future Interests

vii

70
71
72
74
75
76
77
79
81
82

83
84
87
88
89
90

91
91
91
92
92
93
94
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
102
103
105
106
108
110
111



viii CONTENTS

Chapter 10 * Creating and Analyzing Estates and Future Interests 113
Explanatory Examples 114
Explanatory Examples 115
Explanatory Examples 116
Explanatory Examples 117
Explanatory Examples 118
Explanatory Examples 119
Explanatory Examples 120
Explanatory Examples 122
Review Questions 124
Review Questions: Answers 125
Summary of Main Points 127
Chart: Words of Art for Creating Estates 131

Chapter 11 + Distinguishing between a Condition Precedent and

a Condition Subsequent 133
Explanatory Examples 134
Review Questions 140
Review Question: Answers 141
Summary of Main Points 142
Chart: Overview of Conditions 143

Chapter 12 « Alternative Contingent Remainders 145
Explanatory Examples 146
Review Questions 150
Review Questions: Answers 151
Summary of Main Points 152

Chapter 13 + Limitations on Restricting Property Rights:

Restraints on Alienation and Marriage 153
Explanatory Examples 155
Explanatory Examples 157
Review Questions 160
Review Questions: Answers 161
Summary of Main Points 162
Chart: Direct Restraints on Alienation 164

Chart: Direct Restraints on Marriage 166



CONTENTS ix

Chapter 14 + Limitations on Future Interests: Doctrine of

Destructibility of Contingent Remainders 167
Explanatory Examples 168
Explanatory Examples 171
Review Questions 175
Review Questions: Answers 176
Summary of Main Points 177
Chart: Doctrine of Destructibility of Contingent Remainders 178
Chart: Consequences of Doctrine of Destructibility of Contingent

Remainders Being Abolished 179

Chapter 15 « Limitations on Future Interests: The Rule

in Shelley’s Case 181
Explanatory Examples 181
Review Questions 185
Review Questions: Answers 186
Summary of Main Points 187
Chart: Summary of the Rule in Shelley’s Case 188

Chapter 16 + Limitations on Future Interests: The Doctrine

of Worthier Title 189
Explanatory Examples 189
Review Questions 192
Review Questions: Answers 193
Summary of Main Points 194
Chart: Summary of the Doctrine of Worthier Title 195
Chart: Comparison of the Rule in Shelley’s Case (See Chapter Fifteen)

and the Doctrine of Worthier Title 196

Chapter 17 « Limitations on Future Interests: The Rule

Against Perpetuities 197
Explanatory Examples 198
Explanatory Examples 199
Explanatory Examples 199
Explanatory Examples 204
Explanatory Examples 211
Explanatory Example 221
Explanatory Example 222

Explanatory Examples 223



X CONTENTS

Review Questions

Review Questions: Answers

Summary of Main Points

Application of the Common Law RAP in a “Nutshell”

Chapter 18 + Sample Exam Questions with Answers and Explanations
Sample Exam Questions

Answers and Explanations

Index

226
227
230
235

237
237
248

259



Preface

Estates, future interests and the Rule Against Perpetuities are topics which
have confused students for generations. This book is designed to demystify
this area of law. The goal is to provide the reader with a basic understanding
of this subject matter and to enable sufficient mastery of the material to cor-
rectly answer questions on both law school and bar examinations.

This book is not intended to be a comprehensive treatment of these sub-
jects, nor is it intended to provide an historical overview of this area of the
law. The history can explain why and how this body of law developed, but it
does not facilitate a basic understanding of how to apply this law today. For an
excellent overview of the historical aspect of this subject, see MoYNIHAN’S IN-
TRODUCTION TO THE LAaw oF REAL ProPERTY (Fourth Ed.) by Cornelius J.
Moynihan and Sheldon F. Kurtz.

This book focuses on the modern common law application of this law. How-
ever, many states have statutorily modified aspects of the common law, so this
book should not be relied on as an accurate source of modern law in reference
to a particular jurisdiction.

One of the more difficult aspects of this area of law is learning the defini-
tions of the numerous unique terms that have developed over the centuries. To
ease this task, important terms are highlighted and clearly defined. Typically,
examples follow a definition to illustrate and reinforce what a term means. Ad-
ditionally, numerous explanatory examples are used throughout the book to
provide a clear understanding of the material.

I have used certain conventions throughout the book:

O refers to the original land owner. Unless otherwise stated, O owns a
fee simple absolute in the land. (You will know what a fee simple ab-
solute is when you finish studying this book!)

+ Blackacre is the name of the land involved in all the transactions in this
book.

+ Reference to A, B, C, Cl, or C2, etc. refers to a living person.

X1



xii PREFACE

The final chapter includes sample exam questions to test your understanding
of the material. Answers with detailed explanations are provided.

I would like to thank Professor Stephen C. Veltri, Ohio Northern Univer-
sity Pettit College of Law, Ada, Ohio, for his numerous helpful comments and
suggestions, which are incorporated into this second edition. I would like to
thank Molly Rodau for her expert editing and Marie Frito for her tireless proof-
reading. Finally, I would like to thank Ruth who provides inspiration and sup-
port for all my endeavors.

If you have any comments, suggestions or questions feel free to contact me.

Professor Andrew Beckerman-Rodau
Suffolk University Law School

120 Tremont St.

Boston, MA 02108

E-mail: arodau@suffolk.edu
www.lawprofessor.org





