## **Contents**

Preface	xi
Chapter 1 • An Introduction to Basic Property Concepts	3
Types of Property	3
Division of Property	3
Summary of Main Points	5
Chapter 2 • Transferring Property: Basic Vocabulary	7
Types of Voluntary Transfers	7
Parties Involved in a Voluntary Transfer	8
Explanatory Examples	8
Types of Involuntary Transfers (or Transfers via Operation of Law)	8
Parties Involved in an Involuntary Transfer	9
Explanatory Examples	10
Review Questions	11
Review Questions: Answers	12
Summary of Main Points	13
Chapter 3 • Types of Real Property Interests: Introductory Background	15
Explanatory Examples	16
Explanatory Examples	16
Explanatory Examples	17
Review Questions	18
Review Questions: Answers	19
Summary of Main Points	20
Chart: Characteristics of Present and Future Interests	21
Chapter 4 • Types of Estates	23
Explanatory Example	23
Explanatory Examples	24
Explanatory Examples	25

vi CONTENTS

Explanatory Examples	26
Explanatory Examples	27
Explanatory Examples	28
Explanatory Examples	28
Review Questions	30
Review Questions: Answers	31
Summary of Main Points	33
Chart: Types of Estates	35
Chapter 5 • Estates Subject to Conditions	37
Explanatory Examples	37
Explanatory Examples	38
Explanatory Examples	38
Explanatory Examples	40
Review Questions	42
Review Questions: Answers	44
Summary of Main Points	46
Chart: Types of Conditions that Make an Estate Defeasible	48
Chapter 6 • Types of Future Interests	49
Explanatory Example	50
Explanatory Example	50
Who Retains the Reversionary Interest if the Original Transfer	
Is via a Will?	51
Explanatory Examples	51
Explanatory Examples	52
How Do You Distinguish between a Remainder and an	
Executory Interest?	53
Explanatory Examples	53
Review Questions	55
Review Questions: Answers	56
Summary of Main Points	58
Chart: Reversionary Future Interests (Interests Retained by Original Transferor)	60
,	
Chart: Nonreversionary Future Interests (Third Party Future Interests)	01
Chapter 7 • Types of Remainders	63
Explanatory Examples	63
Explanatory Examples	66
Explanatory Examples	67

CONTENTS	V11

General Rules — Class Gifts	70
Explanatory Examples	71
Explanatory Examples	72
Explanatory Examples	74
Explanatory Examples	75
Review Questions	76
Review Questions: Answers	77
Summary of Main Points	79
Chart: Types of Remainders	81
Chart: Types of Vested Remainders	82
Chapter 8 • Types of Executory Interests	83
Explanatory Examples	84
Review Questions	87
Review Questions: Answers	88
Summary of Main Points	89
Chart: Types of Executory Interests	90
Chapter 9 • Transferring Estates and Future Interests	91
Explanatory Examples	91
Explanatory Example	91
Explanatory Examples	92
Explanatory Examples	92
Explanatory Examples	93
Explanatory Examples	94
Explanatory Examples	94
Explanatory Examples	95
Explanatory Examples	96
Explanatory Examples	97
Explanatory Examples	98
Explanatory Examples	99
Explanatory Examples	100
Explanatory Examples	102
Explanatory Examples	103
Review Questions	105
Review Questions: Answers	106
Summary of Main Points	108
Chart: Transferability of Present Estates	110
Chart: Transferability of Future Interests	111

viii CONTENTS

Chapter 10 • Creating and Analyzing Estates and Future Interests	113
Explanatory Examples	114
Explanatory Examples	115
Explanatory Examples	116
Explanatory Examples	117
Explanatory Examples	118
Explanatory Examples	119
Explanatory Examples	120
Explanatory Examples	122
Review Questions	124
Review Questions: Answers	125
Summary of Main Points	127
Chart: Words of Art for Creating Estates	131
Chapter 11 • Distinguishing between a Condition Precedent and	
a Condition Subsequent	133
Explanatory Examples	134
Review Questions	140
Review Question: Answers	141
Summary of Main Points	142
Chart: Overview of Conditions	143
Chapter 12 • Alternative Contingent Remainders	145
Explanatory Examples	146
Review Questions	150
Review Questions: Answers	151
Summary of Main Points	152
Chapter 13 • Limitations on Restricting Property Rights:	
Restraints on Alienation and Marriage	153
Explanatory Examples	155
Explanatory Examples	157
Review Questions	160
Review Questions: Answers	161
Summary of Main Points	162
Chart: Direct Restraints on Alienation	164
Chart: Direct Restraints on Marriage	166

CONTENTS ix

Chapter 14 • Limitations on Future Interests: Doctrine of	
Destructibility of Contingent Remainders	167
Explanatory Examples	168
Explanatory Examples	171
Review Questions	175
Review Questions: Answers	176
Summary of Main Points	177
Chart: Doctrine of Destructibility of Contingent Remainders	178
Chart: Consequences of Doctrine of Destructibility of Contingent	
Remainders Being Abolished	179
Chapter 15 • Limitations on Future Interests: The Rule	
in Shelley's Case	181
Explanatory Examples	181
Review Questions	185
Review Questions: Answers	186
Summary of Main Points	187
Chart: Summary of the Rule in Shelley's Case	188
Chapter 16 • Limitations on Future Interests: The Doctrine	
of Worthier Title	189
Explanatory Examples	189
Review Questions	192
Review Questions: Answers	193
Summary of Main Points	194
Chart: Summary of the Doctrine of Worthier Title	195
Chart: Comparison of the Rule in Shelley's Case (See Chapter Fiftee	en)
and the Doctrine of Worthier Title	196
Chapter 17 • Limitations on Future Interests: The Rule	
Against Perpetuities	197
Explanatory Examples	198
Explanatory Examples	199
Explanatory Examples	199
Explanatory Examples	204
Explanatory Examples	211
Explanatory Example	221
Explanatory Example	222
Explanatory Examples	223

X CONTENTS

Review Questions	226
Review Questions: Answers	227
Summary of Main Points	230
Application of the Common Law RAP in a "Nutshell"	235
Chapter 18 • Sample Exam Questions with Answers and Explanations	237
Sample Exam Questions	237
Answers and Explanations	248
Index	259

## **Preface**

Estates, future interests and the Rule Against Perpetuities are topics which have confused students for generations. This book is designed to demystify this area of law. The goal is to provide the reader with a basic understanding of this subject matter and to enable sufficient mastery of the material to correctly answer questions on both law school and bar examinations.

This book is not intended to be a comprehensive treatment of these subjects, nor is it intended to provide an historical overview of this area of the law. The history can explain why and how this body of law developed, but it does not facilitate a basic understanding of how to apply this law today. For an excellent overview of the historical aspect of this subject, see Moynihan's Introduction to the Law of Real Property (Fourth Ed.) by Cornelius J. Moynihan and Sheldon F. Kurtz.

This book focuses on the modern common law application of this law. However, many states have statutorily modified aspects of the common law, so this book should not be relied on as an accurate source of modern law in reference to a particular jurisdiction.

One of the more difficult aspects of this area of law is learning the definitions of the numerous unique terms that have developed over the centuries. To ease this task, important terms are highlighted and clearly defined. Typically, examples follow a definition to illustrate and reinforce what a term means. Additionally, numerous explanatory examples are used throughout the book to provide a clear understanding of the material.

I have used certain conventions throughout the book:

- O refers to the original land owner. Unless otherwise stated, O owns a fee simple absolute in the land. (You will know what a fee simple absolute is when you finish studying this book!)
- Blackacre is the name of the land involved in all the transactions in this book.
- Reference to A, B, C, C1, or C2, etc. refers to a living person.

xii PREFACE

The final chapter includes sample exam questions to test your understanding of the material. Answers with detailed explanations are provided.

I would like to thank Professor Stephen C. Veltri, Ohio Northern University Pettit College of Law, Ada, Ohio, for his numerous helpful comments and suggestions, which are incorporated into this second edition. I would like to thank Molly Rodau for her expert editing and Marie Frito for her tireless proof-reading. Finally, I would like to thank Ruth who provides inspiration and support for all my endeavors.

If you have any comments, suggestions or questions feel free to contact me.

Professor Andrew Beckerman-Rodau Suffolk University Law School 120 Tremont St. Boston, MA 02108 E-mail: arodau@suffolk.edu www.lawprofessor.org